
 

 
 

Notice of public meeting of  
Decision Session - Cabinet Leader, Finance & Performance 

 
To: Councillor Williams (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 March 2015 

 
Time: 12.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Calling In: 

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 

4.00pm on Monday 23 March 2015 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 

*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call in provisions.  Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 March 
2015.  
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Leader is asked to 

declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Sessions held 

on 4 December 2014 and 19 February 2015.  
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 4 of agenda item 6 
(Disposal of Oliver House- Former Elderly People’s Home) on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Cabinet Leader’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Wednesday 18 March 
2015. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

5. Stonewall Diversity Champions Programme   (Pages 5 - 30) 
 The purpose of this report is to gain approval for City of York 

Council to become a member of the Stonewall Diversity 
Champions Programme to continue work on creating an 
environment where all employees are able to reach their full 
potential. 
 

6. Disposal of Oliver House - former Elderly 
People's Home   

(Pages 31 - 48) 

 This report seeks a Cabinet Portfolio Holder decision to select a 
preferred bidder for the disposal of the former Elderly Persons 
Home (EPH) at Oliver House and the garage site to the rear. This 
site is a valuable and high profile city centre site. 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Performance and Cabinet Member 
Homes and Safer Communities 

Date 4 December 2014 

Present Councillors Williams and Simpson-Laing 

  

 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session – Cabinet 

Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services meeting held on 3 February 2014 and the 
minutes of the Decision Session – Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance held on 20 November 
2014 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

21. New Council House Build Programme Phase 1 - 
Replacement Site  
 
The Cabinet Members considered a report which sought 
approval to pursue a site at Pottery Lane for new council 
housing as a replacement for the York Road, Haxby site 
approved by Cabinet in May 2013. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Officers gave an update on progress on new council house 
building and explained the reasons why, following a detailed 
assessment of the York Road, Haxby site, it had been deemed 
unsuitable for development at this stage.  Details were given of 
the alternative site that had been identified on Pottery Lane.  A 
feasibility study had indicated that this could provide six new 
two-bedroom family houses.  Should a decision be taken to 
proceed with the site a public information event would take 
place in advance of the submission of any planning application.  
It was estimated that the total scheme costs would be in the 
region of £830,000. 
 
The Cabinet Members gave consideration to the following 
options: 
 

 Option 1 – the use of a site at Pottery Lane for new 
council house building as an alternative to York Road, 
Haxby. 

 Option 2 – officers identify a further alternative site to York 
Road, Haxby. 

 Option 3 – no replacement site is sought for York Road, 
Haxby and phase one of the new council housing remains 
at the 65 homes already identified. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1in the report i.e. the use of the Pottery 

Lane site for new council house building be 
approved, with authority delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Housing and Community Safety to 
approve the budget and funding route.1 

 
Reason: To allow the aim of building 70 new council homes, 

as previously approved by Cabinet, to be met - 
delivering high quality affordable homes in the 
shortest possible timeframe. 

 
Action Required  
1. Record in Officer Decision Log   
 
 

 
SW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Williams – Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 11.50 am and finished at 12.00 pm]. 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Leader, Finance 
& Performance 

Date 19 February 2015 

Present Councillor Williams 

  

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Leader was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests he 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

32. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of annex C of agenda 
item 5 (Pioneer Business Park – Application to 
remove restrictive covenant) on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).  This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
33. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Decision Session – 

Cabinet Leader, Finance and Performance and 
Cabinet Member Environmental Services, Planning 
and Sustainability held on 11 December 2014 and 
the minutes of the Decision Session Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Leader, Finance and Performance held on 22 
December 2014 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

Page 3



34. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

35. Pioneer Business Park - Application to remove restrictive 
covenant  
 
The Cabinet Leader considered a report that set out details of 
an application to lift the restrictive covenant of an office site on 
the Pioneer Business Park for low-cost residential development.  
The application was in accordance with the Asset Management 
Policy on lifting restrictive covenant on Clifton Moor and a 
capital receipt had been agreed in accordance with the policy. 
 
Consideration was given to the options detailed in paragraphs 8 
to 10 of the report.  The Cabinet Leader stated that he had not 
received any representation against the recommendations 
contained in the report and he agreed that the restrictive 
covenant should be lifted. 
 
Resolved: That the request to remove the restrictive covenant 

in return for the capital sum detailed in the exempt 
annex C be agreed. 

 
Reason: To enable the provision of apartments at reasonable 

cost in an area of surplus office accommodation. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Williams – Cabinet Leader 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.05 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Leader, Finance & 
Performance 

 
19 March 2015 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Customers & Employees 
 

 
Stonewall Diversity Champions Programme  
 
Summary 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to gain approval for City of York 

Council (CYC) to become a member of the Stonewall Diversity 
Champions Programme to continue work on creating an 
environment where all employees are able to reach their full 
potential. 

 
 

Background 
 
The Council’s commitment to date 
 
The Council’s Workforce Strategy  
 
2. The current Strategy (2012-15) states that its key aim is to 

have a diverse, open and inclusive organisational culture, and 
as such priorities have been focussed on women in leadership 
and ongoing gaps in the workforce around employment of 
disabled and Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) communities. 

 
3. It is clear from recent conversations with Lesbian, Gay, 

Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) community members, 
however, that the council could be more visibly welcoming and 
committed as an employer to LGBT communities.  Anyone 
who also has a disabled and/or BME background will need to 
feel that the council can positively and openly remove multiple 
barriers to employment that may be perceived to currently 
exist. 

 

Page 5 Agen
[...]
job website – new 
members receive free job listings for four weeks (worth 
£500). 

 
Consultation 
 
17. Consultation activity has been undertaken with the council’s 

workforce and also with the following organisations: 
 

 Agape 

 Aviva Pride 

 Generate 

 HLGBT Performing Arts York 

 Joseph Rowntree Foundation LGBT Staff Network 

 LGBT Coffee and Cake 

 L-Lit: York Lesbian Reading Group 

 Thomas's Bar York/The Nag's Head/The Corner Pin 

 University of York LGBTI Matters – Staff Sexual 
Diversity and Equality Forum 

 University of York LGBTQ Postgraduate Network 

 York Lesbian Social Group 

 York LGBT Forum 

 York LGBT History Month 

 York LGBT Social Group 

 York Pride 

 York St John University LGBT Staff Network 

 York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust LGBT 
Staff Network 

 York Third Saturday 

 Yorkshire MESMAC 

 York St John LGBT+ 

 York University Students Union LGBTQ 
 

Page 9



18.  Consultation feedback is summarised in Annex A to this 
report, is positive and in support of the recommendation to join 
the Stonewall Programme. 

 
Options 
 
19. Options are: 

 
a. To approve membership of the Stonewall Diversity 

Champions Programme or; 
b. To reject the recommendation. 

 
 

Analysis 
 
Experience of other organisations 
 
20. A number of organisations were contacted to gather their 

views and opinions of being part of the Diversity Champions 
Programme and also their submission of the Workplace 
Equality Index (all whom are ranked within the top 100 
employers).  Ten local authorities were contacted and 
information was gained from four (Leicester, Nottinghamshire, 
Brighton and Hove and Bury). Experiences were also 
gathered from two other employers within York, namely 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation and York St John University. 

 
21. Although most organisations were generally supportive of the 

programme, two organisations no longer saw the value.  This 
is summarised below: 

 
Positives: 
 

 Good for helping to shape LGBT equality policy; 

 Good opportunity for a variety of teams to work together.  
Some organisations form ‘working groups’ to drive forward, 
for example chair of network(s); HR; Communities and 
Equalities, Policy Development, Communications, Learning 
and Development; 

 Campaigns/posters/booklets are available to diversity 
champions and can be used for generic equality events   
(e.g. to support hate crime/anti bullying events/training line 
managers etc); 

Page 10



 Stonewall very supportive and advise when preparing WEI 
submission; 

 CYC has been invited to come along to a conference taking 
place in May in Leicester. 

 
Challenges: 
 

 Very time consuming; 

 Takes a number of years to be ranked within the top 100 
(generally between 2 and 6); 

 Ongoing commitment needed to maintain ranking and 
continuous improvement; 

 Some think the WEI  is too specific / narrow; 

 Some are trying to withdraw as they have dropped down the 
rankings – this can bring reputational risks; 

 It can distract an organisation its overall equalities and 
diversity journey. 

 

Resourcing 
 
22. Should the membership of the Stonewall challenge be 

approved it is recommended that a cross council network of 
officers take the work forward. 

 
23. This would be managed and monitored through the council’s 

Fairness Leadership Group with Human Resources support 
and involvement. 

 

24. Effectiveness and progress will be monitored by the councillor 
Diversity Champion and through the Corporate & 
Management Scrutiny Committee in its monitoring of the 
workforce and related equality indicators. 

 
Council Plan 
 
25. Agreement to the recommendations in this report will 

contribute to the council’s core capability of being a confident 
and collaborative organisation.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Implications 
 
26. 
 

(a) Financial  
 
 The annual membership fee of £2500 will be funded from 

existing budgets. 
 
(b) Human Resources  
 
 See content of the report.  Specific resources will need to 

be identified in Human Resources to support any working 
group established to deliver the Stonewall Champions work. 

 
 
(c) Equalities  
 
  See content of the report and attached Communities Impact 

Assessment at Annex B. 
 
(d) Legal  
 

  This report will assist CYC with meeting and exceeding its 
obligations under equalities legislation. 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  
 

 There are no implications for crime and disorder. 
 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  
 

There are no implications for IT. 
 
(g) Property  
 

There are no implications for property. 
 
(h) Other  
 

Other implications are covered in the body of the report.  
 

Page 12



 
Risk Management 
 
27.  There are no significant risks associated with joining the 

Stonewall Programme, only benefits in terms of creating an 
environment where all employees are able to reach their full 
potential. A reputational risk could be perceived if progress is 
not made in progressing within the Workforce Equality Index. 

 
Recommendations 
 
28. For the Cabinet Leader to: 

 
a. approve the CYC membership of the Stonewall 

Challenge. 
 
b. note that resourcing and oversight of the programme 

will sit with the Fairness Leadership Group with the 
support of Human Resources. 

 

c. commit the monitoring of the programme to the 
Corporate & Management Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Reason:  To continue the work on creating an environment  
where all employees are able to reach their full 
potential. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
Contact Details 
 

 
Authors: 

 
Cabinet Member Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Pauline Stuchfield 
AD Customers & 
Employees 
01904 551706 
 

 
Cabinet Leader 

Report 
Approved 
 

√ 

Date 
 

9 March 2015 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Workforce Strategy 2012-15: 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocu
[...]
responses were received indicating it would be a 
positive move for the organisation.  Similarly, views were 
sought from members of specialist LGBT interest groups, 
other local authorities and two employers within the City 
as to whether joining Stonewall was beneficial.  Again all 
groups responded positively. 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

Promotes equality, good relations between 
staff groups and encourage employees to 
declare their personal data on iTrent. 

 

Access to best practice examples to improve 
our employment practice and engagement 
with COI’s will support CYC to reach their 
equality objectives.   

N /A 

To ensure a diverse, open and inclusive 
organisational culture.  It will also be 
more visibly welcoming as an employer.  
It will improve the quality of workforce 
data by closing the gaps. 

Pauline 
Stuchfield 

March 2017 
(based on 
revised 
workforce 
strategy 
outcomes) 

 

P
age 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder Decision Session  18 March 2015 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Finance Property and Procurement 
 

Disposal of Oliver House 

Summary 

1. This report seeks a Cabinet Portfolio Holder decision to select a 
preferred bidder for the disposal of the former Elderly Persons Home 
(EPH) at Oliver House and the garage site to the rear. This site is a 
valuable and high profile city centre site. 

Background 

2. Oliver House is a former 45 bed EPH, which closed on 31 March 2012. 
When it became surplus to requirements a decision was In May 2012 
taken by Cabinet to dispose of the site to CVS for a Social Care Hub, 
subject to a robust business case. This was subsequently not found to 
be feasible and in December 2013 Cabinet agreed to place the site on 
the open market.   

3. A site plan is attached at Annex 1. An additional area of land occupie
[...]
 Planning Total %

Quantity 

of 

Housing

Type of 

housing

Affordable 

housing

Local 

amenity
Total %

1 Mc Carthy and Stone 3,324,000 60 9 9 18 4 4 1 0 9 87

2 Churchill Retirement 2,850,000 51 9 9 18 4 4 0 2 10 79

3 Trinity Services 2,412,000 44 11 9 20 3 3 0 0 6 70

4 S Harrisons Developments 2,482,000 45 9 9 18 2 2 0 0 4 67

5 P D Smith Homes Ltd 2,250,000 41 9 9 18 2 4 1 0 7 66

6 Daniel Gath Homes 2,375,550 43 9 9 18 2 2 0 0 4 65

7 Arncliffe Homes Ltd 2,005,555 36 9 9 18 2 2 0 0 4 58

8 Mandale Group 1,850,000 33 8 7 15 4 2 0 0 6 54

9 Fairholme Property 1,050,000 19 9 9 18 3 4 4 4 15 52

10 MCR Property Group 1,300,000 23 9 9 18 4 3 2 0 9 50

11 Lee Robinson John Semouson 1,501,000 27 9 9 18 0 1 0 4 5 50

12 London Ebor PLC + Helmsley 1 1,589,421 29 9 9 18 2 1 0 0 3 50

13 Home Group 1,100,000 20 9 9 18 3 4 4 0 11 49

14 Grantside 1,475,000 27 9 9 18 2 2 0 0 4 49

15 Yorspace Ltd 750,000 14 9 7 16 2 4 4 8 18 48

16 Mulgrave Properties 1,308,000 24 9 9 18 2 2 0 0 4 46

17 Alcuin Homes 1,330,000 24 9 9 18 1 1 0 0 2 44

18 Marico Asset Management 1,250,000 23 9 9 18 1 1 0 0 2 43

19 Nixon Homes 1,780,000 32 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 41

20 Tower Properties 1,125,000 20 7 8 15 2 1 0 0 3 38

21 Palladian (York) Ltd 1,135,000 20 7 8 15 0 0 0 0 0 35

22 Capitol Group 970,000 18 0 0 0 3 4 4 4 15 33

23 Rushbond Ltd 767,000 14 7 8 15 0 0 0 0 0 29

24 London Ebor PLC + Helmsley 2 1,510,421 27 9 9 18 2 3 0 0 5 23

Deliverability Community Benefit
Overall 

Total % 

Score

Finance

P
age 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 19/02/2015 Decision Session - Cabinet Leader, Finance & Performance

	5 Stonewall Diversity Champions Programme
	Annex A
	Annex B

	6 Disposal of Oliver House - former Elderly People's Home
	Oliver House Annex 1  - site plan
	Oliver House  - Annex 2 S

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Leader, Finance 
& Performance 

Date 19 March 2015 

Present Councillor Williams 

In attendance Councillor Fitzpatrick 
Councillor Healey 

 
36. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Leader was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 4 

December 2014 and 19 February 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

38. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 4 of agenda 
item 6 (Disposal of Oliver House – Former Elderly 
People’s Home) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  This information 
is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
 
 



39. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that two Members of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Ms J Thompson spoke in respect of agenda item 5 – Stonewall 
Diversity Champions Programme.  Ms Thompson stated that 
she was Head of HR for York St John’s University.  The 
university had joined Stonewall Diversity Champions 
Programme in 2013 and this had had a massively beneficial 
impact, as reflected in the feedback from a staff survey.  Ms 
Thompson stated that the programme provided an excellent 
framework in which to operate and be an inclusive employer. 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick,  Diversity Champion for City of York 
Council, spoke in respect of agenda item 5.  She expressed her 
support for the proposal for the Council to join the Stonewall 
Diversity Champions Programme.  She stated that this 
supported the Council’s aim of making York a safer place and 
would provide a useful template.  Councillor Fitzpatrick gave 
details of some of the work that had taken place to make the city 
more inclusive, including strategies in schools to tackle 
homophobic bullying and the support that the Council had given 
to Pride each year.  Joining the Stonewall Diversity Champions 
Programme would be the next step in this process and would be 
a very positive move. 
 
Mr Mark Havercroft spoke in respect of agenda item 6 – 
Disposal of Oliver House – former Elderly People’s Home.  He 
stated that he was the Green Party candidate for Micklegate 
Ward and was speaking in support of the Yorspace bid.  He 
stated that the community value weighting should have been 
higher than 20%.  The Yorspace bid would be beneficial for the 
community and enable the local community to have an 
investment in the place in which they lived.  It would also meet 
the aims in the Council Plan.   
 
Dr Susannah Bird spoke in respect of agenda item 6.  She 
stated that she was a founder member of Yorspace and gave 
details of its proposals.  The fourteen properties would be 
environmentally sustainable dwellings and managed on a 
mutual homeownership model.  She gave details of the benefits 
to the community and the local economy.  Dr Bird urged that a 



decision on this issue be referred to Cabinet to enable full 
consideration of the views put forward. 
 
Mr James Newton spoke in respect of agenda item 6.  He stated 
that he was a co-founder of Yorspace.  He stressed the need for 
there to be a decent stock of affordable housing.  He stated that 
the Yorspace bid had strong support from Bishophill residents 
and from the ward councillors.  It would provide sustainable 
housing for local people and would benefit the community.   
 
Mr Pete Kilbane spoke in respect of agenda item 6.  He stated 
that the proposal in the report would result in luxury homes 
being built on the site and Bishophill would not be an affordable 
area in which to live.  He expressed his concern at the impact 
on communities when complexes were gated. He stated that the 
Yorspace bid would be beneficial to the community and include 
shared space.  Mr Kilbane stated that council housing should 
also have been considered for the site.   
 
Councillor Healey spoke in respect of agenda item 6.  He stated 
that he acknowledged the financial pressures that had to be 
taken into account but he was minded to call-in this item in order 
to enable there to be a full debate on the issue. 
 
The Cabinet Leader thanked the speakers for their attendance 
and comments. 
 
 

40. Stonewall Diversity Champions Programme  
 
The Cabinet Leader considered a report which sought approval 
for City of York Council to become a member of the Stonewall 
Diversity Champions Programme to continue work on creating 
an environment where all employees were able to reach their 
full potential. 
 
Officers gave details of the consultation that had taken place on 
this matter and the feedback that had been received. 
 
The Cabinet Leader stated that not only was it morally right for 
City of York Council to become a member of the Stonewall 
Diversity Champions Programme but it also made economic 
sense.  He was therefore delighted to approve the Council’s 
membership of the programme. 
 



Resolved: (i) That City of York Council’s membership of the 
    Stonewall Challenge be approved. 
 
  (ii) That it be noted that resourcing and oversight 

of the programme would sit with the Fairness 
Leadership Group with the support of Human 
Resources. 

 
(iii) That the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 

Committee be requested to monitor the 
programme. 

 
Reason: To continue the work on creating an 

environment where all employees are able to 
reach their full potential. 

 
 

41. Disposal of Oliver House - former Elderly People's Home  
 
The Cabinet Leader considered a report that sought approval to 
select a preferred bidder for the disposal of the former Elderly 
Persons Home at Oliver House and the garage site to the rear.  
 
The Cabinet Leader stated that the Oliver House site was a very 
valuable asset in social and financial terms.  He was mindful 
that the capital receipt would provide funding for housing for 
elderly people and some of the city’s most vulnerable citizens.  
He also acknowledged that the Yorspace bid had advantages 
for the community.  The Cabinet Leader stated that the matter 
would benefit from the scrutiny of the wider Cabinet forum and 
hence he would refer this item for consideration at a Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That approval of a preferred bidder for the disposal 

of the former Elderly Persons Home at Oliver House 
and the garage site to the rear be referred to the full 
Cabinet. 

 
Reason: To enable wider discussion of this matter. 
 
 
 
Cabinet Leader 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.35 pm]. 


